Exchange rate adjustments			   -5	 -27
		  Additions for the year			   19	 10
		  Disposals for the year			   -148	 -1,015
		  Value adjustments for the year			   141	 33
		  Reversed on sale			   14	 0

		  Fair value at 31 December			   1,345	 1,324

		  Total rental income for 2018 is DKK 87m (DKK 88m in 2017).

		�  Total expenses for 2018 are DKK 20m (DKK 20m in 2017). Of this amount, expenses for non-let property
total DKK 0m (DKK 0m in 2017), total expenses for the income-generating investment property are
DKK 20m (DKK 20m in 2017). External experts were involved in valuing the majority of the investment
properties.

		  Return percentages, weighted average			   2018	 2017

		  Business property			   5.0	 6.4
		  Office property			   6.9	 7.9
		  Residential property			   3.2	 6.0

		  Total			   5.7	 7.0

		  Sensitivity
		�  Tryg’s property valuations are based on the market-based rental income and operating expenses of

the individual property, relative to the required rate of return. The most important factors impacting the
valuations are the applied rates of return, annual net rental income and occupancy rates. The average
rates of return applied are stated above.

		  Impacts on the fair value of properties:			   2018	 2017

		  Increase in applied rate of return of 0.25% 			   -46	 -58
		  Decrease in applied rate of return of 0.25%			   49	 63
		  Decrease in net rental income of 3%			   -40	 -41
		  Decrease in occupancy rate of 3%			   -8	 -8

DKKm				   2018	 2017

	 14 	 Equity investments in associates
		  Cost
		  Cost at 1 January			   215	 201
		  Additions for the year			   13	 14
		  Disposals for the year			   -2	 0

		  Cost at 31 December			   226	 215

		  Revaluations at net asset value
		  Revaluations at 1 January			   10	 17
		  Dividend received, this year			   0	 -10
		  Value adjustments for the year			   6	 3

		  Revaluations at 31 December			   16	 10

		  Carrying amount at 31 December			   242	 225

83Contents – Financial statements Annual report 2018  |  Tryg A/S  |

DKKm

	 14 	 Equity investments in associates (continued)
		  Shares in associates according to the latest annual report:

								   Profit/loss	 Ownership
		  Name and registered office		  Assets	 Liabilities	 Equity	 Revenue	 for the year	 share in %

				  2018
		  Ejendomsselskabet af 1. marts 2006 P/S, Denmark	 1,190	 224	 966	 68	 150	 25

				  2017
		  Ejendomsselskabet af 1. marts 2006 P/S, Denmark	 1,121	 222	 899	 67	 68	 25

Individual estimates are made of the degree of influence
under the contracts made.

Ejendomsselskabet af 1. marts 2006 P/S, Denmark is
sold in January 2019

Notes

84Contents – Financial statements Annual report 2018  |  Tryg A/S  |

Notes

	 15 	 Financial assets (Continued)
 		  The Fair value hierarchy
		�  Quoted market prices (level 1) consists of financial instruments that are quoted in an active market.

Tryg uses the price quoted in the principal market.

		�  Valuation based on observable input (level 2) consists of financial instruments that are valued substan-